
• '.-

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 27, 1975 

, , 
The Speaker of the 

House of Representatives 

Sir: 

I ask the Congress to consider requests for 
budget amendments totaling $6,571,490 in 
budget authority for the fiscal year 1976, 
and budget ame;'ldments for the period July I, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, in the 
amount of $1,705 / 755 in budget authority for 
the legislat.ive branch. 
mt.... __ ...,... t. _ ,: ... _ _ .r: j'_ _ _ _ ~_ .. _-. . _ _ _ _ ., _. . 6 ,.. •• 

......"" .....c ............... ..:. V~.......c..:...:::: p'.Lv,t:'u.oU..I.i:> U..L.C ::::.C ... ..L.v.L ... u 


in the enclosed letters from tl:e Financial 
Clerk of the U.S. Senate, and the Clerk of 
the u.S. House of Rep~csentatives, and the 
attached appropriation l~nguage. As required 
by law, these requests are submitted wi t.hout 

• change. 

Respectfully, 

• 


Digitized from Box 11 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



-
• 


J 
, .W,U.IAM A. RIDGELY 

J, '" F,NANCtAl. c:LERIC ., ..
" 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 


DISBURSING OFFICE 


WASHINGTON. D.C. 20510 


.. 
May 5, 1975 

Director 
Office of Management and Budget 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed are proposed amendments to the budget estimates for the 
United States Senate for the transition period (July 1, 1976 to 
September 30, 1976). The total of these proposed amendments is $+434,200. 

The Senate Committee on Appropriations is nm, holding hearings on "\;11.:: 
Legislative Branch Appropriations Bill for fiscal year 1976 and. I would 
appre~iate your usual expeditious handling of these proposed e>J::lendments 
for the transition period. 

Thank. you for your attention to this request. 

WAR:pm\-T 



• -
. . ., 

.'< 
~. 

• 

J~EGISLATIVE BRANCH 

SENATE May 5, 1975 

Budget 
AppendiJ. HEADING 

Page 
11 Compensation and Mileage of 

11 

the Vice President and 
Senatprs 

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND 
EMPLOYEES: 

Committee Employees 

11 _Administrative ane Clerical 

12 

12 

12 

16 

16 

17 

Assistants to Senators 

Agency Contributions and 
Longevity Compensation 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE 
SENATE: 

T .............. ..: ...... .;_ .... __ ..:J T _____ ..L~ __ .:..~ ___ _ 

"",-J,.",,~ .....~ • .c.~_ ~.,I.""""'" ~~~ ............ "'" ""'-D ...... v~v ........... 

Miscellaneous Item.s 

Stationery (Revolving FlUld) 

JOINT ITa,IS 

CONTINGENT EXpeiSES 0F THE 
SDIA~E: 

Joint Econcmic Co~ttee 

Joint CO:rL>nittee on Printing 

OTHER JOEa ITEi-!S: 

Capitol Gui de Servi ce 

Transition 
Period Budget 

Request 
$ 

.1,200,000 

2',150,000 

11,405,000 

1,000,000 

\. '""'11"'\1"'\ 1"'\1"'\1"'\ 
~,JVV,vvv 

3,200,000 

6,500 

245,500 

107,800 

91,700 

Transition 
Period Proposed

Amendme!:t 
$ 

+5,000 

+75,000 

+12,000 

+200,000 

• "" ., r­ ,..,..,... 
.~~),vvv 

+25,000 

+200 

+1,000 

+500 

+500 

Tra.!1Si tic!l 
Period Revised 

Request 
$ 

1,205,000 

2,225,000 

11,417,000 

1,200,000 

, 1 .. r­

"'+,~..L..),VV\• .' 

3,225,000 

6,700 

246,500 

108,300 

92,200 



-
• 

'\ , 

~}" ;. 

)~' I~LI"M A. RIOGELV 

"\' FI""""::IAI.CL'!RK 


"*'l 

OFFICe: OF THE SECRETARY 

DISBURSING OFFICE 

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20510 

, ­

April 24, 1975 

Director 
Office of Management and Budget 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed are additional amendments to the budget estimates for 
fiscal year 1976 for the United States Senate. 

The Senate Committee on Appropriations has begun its hearings 
on the Legislative Branch Appropriations BiJ.l and I 'l-rould appreciate 
expeditious handline of this request in order that it be considered 
for inclusion in the Bill. 

Tha.'Ylk you for your attention to this request.·"rely, '. -0~";! 
1//4. ~7. . « ../C.//,~~~j(;",- /1 ..1'fl 

' William A. Ridcc.1.;)' i ~/(Financio.1 Clerk, U. • SerL.te 

1 

i 
f 

., 



• -'" "".-........ 
~-

.. ...,.. 
• \ ~::o • 

.. tVlLLIAM A. RIDGELY 
J( . flNAHCIAL. CLEJtK 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 


DISBURSING OFFICE 


WASHINGTON. D.C. 20510 


, . 
April 16) 1975 

Director 
Office of Management and Budget 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed are :proposed amendments to the budget estiI:lates for 
fiscal year 1976 for the United States Senate covering the inc~cased 
agency contributions for the Federal Em:ployees' G~oup Dife Insurance 
and Federal Employees I liealth Benefits progra.Fls. 

lot j.s my understa.'1d~ng tha.t the House CO!:'l..'::'.i ttee on ./.\.pp?opriatioIls 
'Will begin its mark-up of the B~a!1ch AppropriatiOl:s Bill 
for fiscal year' 1976 very shortly and the Senate Corr:nitt.cc will begin 
its hearinGs this 'Week. In view of this, I "'ould appreciate exgeclitious 
handling of this request since several Joint Items are included in the 
proposed a'llend,."Uents which are considered by both the House and Senate 
Com,"llittees. 

Thank you for your attention to this request. 

WAR:pmw 

........ 


http:Corr:nitt.cc


• 
..~ -

, .. 
" . ' 

.. 
'''I' ,I 


LEGISLATIVE B~\NCH 

senate 

'" :: 

B~ds;et 

i 	 Appcndix 
?age HeadingI 

I, 
j 11 Compensation and mile~gc of 

. the Vice President and .. ,I, 
Senators! 

i 

i 	 12 Salaries, officers and 
I 

! employees :. 
Agency contributions undi longevity compensation 

12 	 Office of the Legisl~tive 
Counsel of thc Senate 

12 	 Contingent expenses of 
the Senate! 

Senate Policy committees: 
in all 

~ for each 
Inolliries ancl 
Inyestigations 

-_._- .' 

19J6 

Budget 

Reauest 


"$4 f 797 ,870 

4,000,000 

732,880 
{366,440} 

'. 

"1976 
Proposed 
Ai'lendment:. 

$11,37,0 

750,000 

1,900 

3,430 
(1,715) 

1976' 
Revise 
ReCHe? 

$4,805.1,2 

" 

557,9 

75f t ? 
(:)Ct;~l 

Joint Items 

Budgc~ 19:/6 1';76 19-Tb--­
APPC;K1ix Budget Proposed Revis 
Page Head.:i n.0e.-,!_______..;R:.:.\.::.e;.q,.::u.::c;..:;s:...:t=--___/:.:'\.;.;.:.::1cnc;.-_.. ~_,..,£1 t __,_.__R_('q~.:.;::s t. 

16 	 Contingent expenses of 
the Senate: 

Joint Economic 

Joia·:':' Co:r.:ai t teo 
l'.to· ,'c p-·,,·(n,
1-' .H..... .....l.\"':J• • IJ 

Joint cO;;-ullit.te(! 
Prj,nting 

Corr..i1i ttec $931,500 $3,115 

on 
630,000 2,000 (,32 / 00 

on 
~31,200 

http:cO;;-ullit.te


• -, ' 
~~_"_,,,.,,_'_"""""'_""''''''':_''''__ .''';'''''_'''''Ilo'''''''''~_.~~~''''''_.~ ••'..t ........ f.l~__• ;... ~.:-_........... _.,;,-, • ........:~.,....:..Ioo .........~-......- ..__._.;........,,..._ 

'\. 

" T 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 


Senate 


.. 




• ­
.. ~ "., -. 

. . . 
Joint Items 

Budget 
Appendix 
Page Heading 

16 	 Office of the Attending 
Physician 

16 (Add the following to 
the end of the para­
graph under this headingi) 

\'lhich is also available for 
reimbursement to the 
Department of the Navy for 
salaries, allowances, and 
?ther expenses of person­
nel, inc1udinq the 
Attending Physician 
assigned to the Office of 
the Attending Physician. 

16 	 Capitol Police, General· 
expenses 

(Add the following to the 
end of the paragraph under 
this headingi) 

~hich may include advanced 
payment for travel for 
training purposes as 
~proved by the Chairman 
of the Capitol Police 
Boclrd. 

1976 1976 1976 
Budget Proposed Revised 
Reauest 

; 
Amendment Reguest 

$113,200 $175,285 $288,485 

562,225 	 562,225 



-
• 


., ...... , .. -.. 
L ~, " •... . 
.11> ",$ 

Joint Items 

Budget Transition Transition Trans iti on 
Appendix Period Budget Period Proposed Period Revised 
Page Heading Request Amendment Reguest 

16 

16 

Ib 

Office of the Attending 
Physician $28,300 $43,825 $72,l25 

(Add the following to the 
end of the paragraph under 
this heading;) 

which is also available for 
reimbursement to the 
Department Q.f the Navy_J2r 
salaries~ allowances~ and 
'Oti1er~nses of personnel, 
.i_nc 1ud i n9 ttl.e Attengj1J.,[ 
fhYs i c i an _Cl_5S i qned to the 
Office of the Attending 
Physician. 

Capitol Police, General 
expenses 92,305 92,305 

(Add the following to the 
end of the paragraph under 

. this heading;) 

\'Jhi ch may irrcl'yde adv~d 
]ayment fOt' travel for' 
train; ng.J)urp()se~ 
EPP!.2vc~_ the Cha i mal!. 
of the Ci!P.i to 1 Pol ice Boa rd. 



-

.-"''''--­

I 

1 

I 

1 

• 

(Dffict 11£ fqe QIlttR 

~.~. ~11l115e of ~\Cprc5cnfatUrC$ . .:(l I~", 
I
I 

4. a 
~n5h.iugfcu,~.H!L Z0515 

April 15, 1975 

.. '" 

Honorable James Lynn, Director 

Office of Management and Budget 

Executive Office of the President 

Washington, D. C. 20505 


Dear l1r. Lynn: 

I submit, herewith, for transmission to the Congress an amendment to 
the 1976 Legislative Branch Appropriation Bill of $73,885; for program 
increases for compensation of Hembers, $30,135, and the Joint ComInittee 
on Internal Revenue ,Taxation, $43,750 for the trannition period 
T.. ,1,.,. 1 107&:., .... 1-. __ .... _'-' ('1-._ ... __ 1.... .......... 1"\ '0""7'

----.I -J .... "" .. - "" ...... ""'"""0 ......... '-t'" .... \.,. ..uU'\.,.j. .LJ/V.
.,Jv, 

Original Revised Increase 
Estimate Estimate 

Compensation of Hembers $5,093,395 $5,123,530 $30,135 . 

Joint Committee on In­
ternal Revenue Taxation $ 287,345 $ 331,095 $43,750 


With kind regards, I am 

'Q;;~0£ 
W. PA1 §;~tINGS, Cl~ v 

U.S. House'of R~presentatives 



14 

• -
, "" ....., 

". 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

House of Representatives 

"Budget Transition Trans iti on Transition 
Appendix Period Budget Period Proposed Period Rev"; sed 
Page Beading Regucst Amendment. Reguest 

Compensation and mileage
for the Members, Compen­
sation of Members $5,093,395 $30,135 $5,1 23 ,530 

Joint Items 

Budget Transition Transition Transition 
Appendix Period Budget Period Propo~ed Period Revised 
Pag~e______ . ____H~e._ad_,_·n~g~____________R~e~9~u_e~st~._____A_n~1e~rl_dm~.e~n~t~______Re~~__ 

. " 

1(; r.n~tinnpnt AYnon~A~ nT 
• • ,..,I" ~ ~., I· .... , -. "0-- - ... 

the House, J01 nt Committee 
on Internal Revenue 
Taxation $287,345 $43,750 $331 ,095 



-

'-" ~t .­

:: . Pl.iJ:rt 31mnu1ss 
• " GIlclt 

Honorable James Lynn, "Director 
Office of Hanagement and Budget 
Executive Office of the President 
\olashington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Lynn: 

I submit, herewith, for transmission to Congress an amendment 
to the 1976 Legislative Branch Appropriation Bill for progra~ increases 
in the amount of $4,458,355 and $1,114,590 for the transition period. 

Original Revised Increase! 
Estimate Estimate Decrease 

Salar leI';, u£iil:.eLt> Cc l:.lIlp.1.uyeeti 

Office of Sergeant at Arms $7,122,290 $8,224,8ttO $1,102,550 
Transition Period 1,780,575 2,056~210 275 ,635 

House Democratic Steering Co!n­
mittee 227,520 292,520 65,000 

Transi~ion Period 56,880 73,130 16,250 

House Republican Conference 227,520 292,520 65,000 
Transition Period 56,880 73,130 16,250 

Law Revision Counsel 3/10,000 340,000 
Transition Period 85,000 85,000 

Revision of Laws 41,980 (41,980) 
Transition Period 10,495 (10,495) 

New Edition of the United 
States Code 100,000 (100,000) 

Transition Period 25,000 - .• (25 000) , " 

Special and Select Committees 17,500,000 20,000,000 2,500,000 
Transition Period 4,375,000 5,000,000 625,000 



. 	. 
:.. .. 

" .. " . 


April 7, 1975 

Reporting Hearings 
'. Transition Period 

Office of the Attending 
Physician 

Transition Period 

With kind regards, 

Original 
Estimate 

$ 	422,500 
105,625 

113,200 
28,300 

I 	 am 

Page Two 

Revised Increasel 
Estimate Decrease 
''l 

$ 	7'5.5,000 $352,500 
193,750 88,125 

288,485 ' 175,285 
72,125 43,825 

.. 
~:;;44krUf~ 

:NNINGS. d~frk 
U.S. House of Representatives 



-

• 

.. 
. . P.llat 3ftltlWtS5 

, 4:'ttk 

®£fite n£ fqe C1Iwrk 
~..~. ~{{l1tse of 2lepresenbrlfues 

~nllllin.ston, ~.Q!' Z051S 

April 24, 1975 

, , 

llonorab1e James Lynn, Director 
Office of Management and Budget 
Executive Office of the President 
Washington, D. C. 

Dear Mr. Lynn: 

I submit, herewith, for transmission to Congress an amendment to 
the 1976 Legislative Branch Appropriation Bill for program increases 
in the amount of $1,434,855 and $358,715 for the transition period. 

Original Revised In<:.rease/ 
Estimate Estimate Decrease 

Salaries, Officers & 
Employees 

Office of Sergeant 
at Arms $7,122,290 $8,557,l l I5 $1,434,855 

Transition Period 1,780,575 2,139,290 358,715 

With kind regards, I am 

Sin~ere1y, 

Qa;f;/Jrt~ 
W. PAT 'l?;l~NGS, c1dlk 
U.S. House of Repres~ntatives 



---------

• -
.' 

.. 
.. LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

House of Representatives 

.. 
Budget 1976 1976 1976 
Appendix Budget Proposed Revised 
Page Heading Re_quent P.mendmen t RecruC!s!-. 
,;;:",:;,:",-~------~-~---":,,,--------- .---------------~.-

14 Salaries, officers \ 
, '. 'and employees $17,888,~GO· $l,564i855 $19,453,3J.~ 

..• __ L 

Office of the Sergeant 
at Arms (7,122,290) (1,434,855) 

House Democratic 
Steering Committee (227,520) (65,000) (292,52 

House Republican 
I' Conference (227,520) (65,000) (292,52 

15 	 Office Df the Law 

j1;.t~V .i_~illn Coun:.iel 


(Insert ~he above heading 

and the following para­

graph thereunder inwedi­

atc1y following the heading 

"Office of the Legislative 

Counsel" i) 


For salnries and eXP0nses

of the -Or- f ice of tEe La:-i 

________ ___......:c..;____RevisiGl1 Counsel o{ the­
!louse, S.J40,OQO. 340,000 3·10,00 

Contingent expenses of'the 

House: 


15 	 Special and select ,. 
committees '17,,500,000 2,500,.000 20,OOO,OC 

15 	 Reportir.g hearings 422,500 ' 352,500 775,O~ 

16' 	 (Delete "Revision of 

la\\'s") 41,980 -41,980 


16 (Delete "1'~ e\'l Edition of 

the United Slut(~s Code". ) 100,000 -J.OO,OOO 




• 

L-_-"'--" I: ~ ,. " .. ,

", ... • t· .. .• ...... . 	 .. ., 
, --_.:'--	 • j . 

. , 
1 LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

House of Representatives 

Budget Transition Transition Transition 
Appendix Period Budget Period Proposed Period Revised 
'page Heading Request Amendment Request 

.14 .' . Salaries, officers and­
e-r:ployees $4,472,150 $39.1,215 $4,863.365 

. I 

Office of the Sergeant 

at Arms (1,780,575) (358,715). (2,139,290 ) 


House Democratic Steering 
! 
i Committee (56,880) (16,250) (73,130 ) 
i. 

, 
House Republican Conference (56,880) (16,250 ) (73,130 ) 

.
15 Ofrice of the IrJ.\'l Hevision 

wWl:;)\:!l. 
(Insert the above heading and 

the following paragraph there-

u:1der immediately follo;·iing 

the heading "Office of the 

Legislative Counsel";) 


For salaries and exnenses of 
the Office of the Law Revision 
Cou"os e1 of the House,2 s85,000. 85.000.. 85,000 

i 

Contingent e.."''F€l1ses of the 

Ibus8: 


15 	 Spxial and select 
oomnitrees 4,375,000 625,000 5,000[000 

" 
l5 	 P..epJrting hearings 105,625. 88,125 _,. 193,750 

16 (D21ete "~vision of 
laHs") 10,495 -10,495 - # 

16 ([),:;lete "~;'2""" lJ::1ition of the 
United Stat.-.:s COOe".) 25,000 -25,000 




